

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DANE PATRICK ABDOOL,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC08-944

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
Florida Bar No. 249238

MEGHAN ANN COLLINS
Florida Bar No. 0492868

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS

444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE FAILS TO PROVE THAT APPELLANT ACTED WITH PREMEDITATION.	40
<u>POINT II.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE WITNESS TO STATE HIS OPINION ON WHETHER THE VICTIM'S DEATH WAS ACCIDENTAL, WHICH WAS THE ULTIMATE AND ONLY ISSUE BEFORE THE TRIER OF FACT.	51
<u>POINT III.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE THE STATE FROM CALLING AS A WITNESS IN THE GUILT PHASE THE FATHER OF THE VICTIM, WHERE HE HAD NO RELEVANT EVIDENCE TO OFFER.	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT IV.</u> THE DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE REVERSED, UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REQUIRED THE DEFENSE TO TURN OVER RAW DATA USED BY ITS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT PRIOR TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL.	60
<u>POINT V.</u> THE PROSECUTOR’S REPEATED IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY ELICITATION OF IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE TAINTED THE PENALTY PHASE TRIAL AND RENDERED THE ENTIRE PROCEEDING FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR. IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ART. I, §§ 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	62
<u>POINT VI</u> REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE COURT PERMITTED THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO INCLUDE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUCIAL MATTERS SUCH THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION.	65
<u>POINT VII</u> THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT VIII</u>	92
FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	
CONCLUSION	95
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	96
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	96

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	83
<i>Banda v. State</i> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	75
<i>Bell v. State</i> 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	89
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	53,62
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	66
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	70, 80
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	92, 93
<i>Bradley v. State</i> 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	87
<i>Brennan v. State</i> 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Burns v. State</i> 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	87
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	2, 92, 93

<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	79, 80
<i>Cannady v. State</i> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	75
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	80
<i>Chesnoff v. State</i> 840 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	55
<i>Cochran v. State</i> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla.1989)	41
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	69
<i>Coolen v. State</i> 696 So.2d 738 (Fla.1997)	41
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	90
<i>Dupree v. State</i> 615 So.2d 713 (Fla. DCA 1 st 1993)	41
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	79,81
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	63, 81
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla.1988)	88

<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	64
<i>Gore v. State</i> 614 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	61
<i>Green v. State</i> 715 So.2d 940, 943 (Fla.1998)	40, 41
<i>Hall v. Wainwright</i> 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	62
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> 696 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	55
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	70
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	70, 90
<i>In re: Winship</i> 397 U. S. 358 (1970)	40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	75
<i>Jones v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990)	66
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	92
<i>Kirkland v. State</i> 684 So.2d 732 (Fla.1996)	41

<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	81
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	83, 84, 86
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	84
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	70
<i>Lesko v. Lehman</i> 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir.)	62
<i>Lindsey v. State</i> 2009 WL 1955053 (Fla., July 9, 2009)	49
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	88
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	70
<i>Martinez v. State</i> 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	51, 52
<i>Mason v. State</i> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	75
<i>Merck v. State</i> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	69, 70
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	81

<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla.1990)	84, 86
<i>Offord v. State</i> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	83, 84, 90
<i>Pait v. State</i> 112 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	64
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	65, 68
<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Preston v. State</i> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla.1984)	41
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	87
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 92, 93
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	84
<i>Robinson v. State</i> 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	64
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	79
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	89

<i>Ruth v. State</i> 610 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	54, 55
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla.1998)	38
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	65
<i>Scull v. State</i> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	88
<i>Sexton v. State</i> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	67, 68
<i>Shelito v. State</i> 701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	89
<i>Snipes v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	86
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	76
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	70, 84
<i>State v. Johnston</i> 743 So.2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	67
<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	49
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> 647 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) <i>aff.</i> , 657 So.2d 1157 (Fla.1995)	65

<i>State v. Steele</i> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	93
<i>State v. Williams</i> 742 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	38
<i>Stone v. State</i> 378 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1979)	90
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	83
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla.1990)	58
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County</i> 460 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	54
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	79, 81
<i>United States v. Young</i> 470 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1038 84 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)	52, 53
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	64, 66, 84, 88
<i>Vierick v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	62
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994)	75
<i>Wilson v. State</i> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla.1986)	41

Windom v. State
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) 67, 68

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution 66
Amendment VI, United States Constitution 55, 59, 95
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 66, 95
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution 55, 59, 66, 69, 92, 95

Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 66, 69, 95
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution 66
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution 66
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution 66, 95
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 55, 59, 66, 95

Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (2006) 2
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (2008) 57
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (2008) 51, 58, 67
Section 90.703, Florida Statutes (2008) 51
Section 90.705, Florida Statutes (2008) 5, 60
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes 92
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes 67
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (2008) 65
Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (2008) 57

Rule 3.202, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 5, 60, 61

[http://www.gallup.com/poll/24073/
antimuslim-sentiments-fairly-commonplace.aspx](http://www.gallup.com/poll/24073/antimuslim-sentiments-fairly-commonplace.aspx) 64
[http://www.harrisinteractive.com/
harris_poll/index.asp?PID=801](http://www.harrisinteractive.com/harris_poll/index.asp?PID=801) 64
[http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/
2006-08-09-muslim-american-cover_x.htm](http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2006-08-09-muslim-american-cover_x.htm) 64
